An employee shall be entitled to use safe time for absence from work due to any of the 

following reasons: 

(a) when the employee or employee’s family member has been the victim of domestic violence 

pursuant to subdivision [thirty-four] 34 of section [two hundred ninety-two] 292 of the executive 

law, a family offense matter, sexual offense, stalking, workplace violence, or human trafficking: 

[(a)] (1) to obtain services from a domestic violence shelter, rape crisis center, or other shelter 

or services program for relief from a family offense matter, sexual offense, stalking, or human